
 
 

 
 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
 

Meeting: HOUSING OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 
 

Date and Time: WEDNESDAY, 16 JANUARY 2019, AT 6.00 PM* 
 

Place: THE BRADBURY ROOM, APPLETREE COURT, 
LYNDHURST 
 

Telephone enquiries to: Lyndhurst (023) 8028 5000 
023 8028 5588 - Ask for Karen Wardle 
Email: karen.wardle@nfdc.gov.uk 
 

 
PUBLIC PARTICIPATION: 
*Members of the public may speak in accordance with the Council’s public 
participation scheme: 
(a) immediately before the meeting starts, on items within the Panel’s terms of 

reference which are not on the public agenda; and/or 
(b) on individual items on the public agenda, when the Chairman calls that item. 
Speeches may not exceed three minutes.  Anyone wishing to speak should contact 
the name and number shown above. 
 
Bob Jackson 
Chief Executive 
 
Appletree Court, Lyndhurst, Hampshire. SO43 7PA 
www.newforest.gov.uk 
 
This Agenda is also available on audio tape, in Braille, large print and digital format 
 
 

 

AGENDA 
 Apologies 

1.   MINUTES  

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 21 November 2018 as a correct 
record. 
 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To note any declarations of interest made by members in connection with an 
agenda item.  The nature of the interest must also be specified. 
 
Members are asked to discuss any possible interests with Democratic Services 
prior to the meeting. 



 
 

 

3.   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

 To note any issues raised during the public participation period. 
 

4.   REVIEW OF SERVICE CHARGES (Pages 1 - 8) 

 To consider a report on the recent review of service charges. 
 

5.   HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT BUDGET AND HOUSING PUBLIC SECTOR 
CAPITAL EXPENDITURE PROGRAMME 2019/20 (Pages 9 - 26) 

 To consider the Housing Revenue Account budget and the housing public sector 
capital expenditure programme for 2019/20. 
 

6.   HOUSING MAINTENANCE - SERVICE DESIGN FOR THE FUTURE  

(Pages 27 - 48) 

 To receive a presentation on the Council’s approach to Council Housing 
Maintenance and proposals for the future. 
 

7.   HOUSING STRATEGY UPDATE  

 To receive an oral update on the progress of the Housing Strategy.   
 

8.   UPDATE ON HRA PROPERTY ACQUISITION AND REMODELLING OF 
PROPERTIES  

 To receive an update on the Council’s property acquisition and remodelling of 
properties. 
 

9.   ANY OTHER ITEMS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT  

10.   PORTFOLIO HOLDER'S UPDATE  

 An opportunity for the Portfolio Holder to provide an update to the Panel on any 
issues. 
 

11.   WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 49 - 50) 

 To consider the Panel’s future work programme, and make changes where 
necessary. 
 

 
 

To: Councillors Councillors 
 

 S P Davies (Chairman) 
D M S Poole (Vice-
Chairman) 
Mrs L D Cerasoli 
Ms K V Crisell 
Mrs P J Lovelace 
 

N S Penman 
Miss A Sevier 
M A Steele 
Mrs C V Ward 
Mrs P A Wyeth 
 

 
 



PORTFOLIO – HOUSING SERVICES 
 

HOUSING OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY PANEL – 16 JANUARY 2019 
          

REVIEW OF SERVICE CHARGES 
 
1. INTRODUCTION 

 
1.1 The Council has carried out a review of the service charges it charges tenants of extra-

care, hostels and age restricted accommodation. 
 
1.2 Such accommodation has service charges that tenants and occupants are liable to pay 

to cover the costs of services received that are over and above the basic housing 
provision.    
 

1.3 The last service charge review took place in 2004, so it is appropriate to carry out a 
review to ensure charges are applicable. 

 
2. BACKGROUND 

 
2.1 General service charges are for services provided for shared facilities and/or 

communal areas, regardless of actual use.  Charges cover:   
 

 utilities for the building (but not domestic use); 
 internal/external cleaning and grounds maintenance; 
 furniture and equipment; and 
 any generic costs linked to the building. 
 

Housing Benefit/Universal Credit can be paid to cover some or all of any general 
service charges that are due, if tenants are eligible to receive such support. 
 

2.2 Domestic service charges are for heating, lighting and water supplied to individual 
dwellings, but not separately metered. 

 
 The Council deals directly with the utility suppliers and costs incurred are recovered 

through the applied domestic service charges. They are not covered by housing 
benefit, even if tenants are eligible to receive such support. 

 
2.3 640 tenanted properties pay some form of service charge. These include  

a. all three ‘extra care’ schemes (116 dwellings),  
b. age restricted properties (460 dwellings),  
c. general needs properties (43 dwellings)  
d. licensed hostels (21 dwellings).  
 

2.4 In addition, following the decommissioning of sheltered schemes in 2007, 23 tenants at 
this time opted to be ‘linked-in’ to nearby schemes and retained access to and use of 
communal facilities separate from their main residence.   

 
2.5 An annual inflation based uplift has been applied in recent years to cover any 

increased costs attributed to the delivery of services.  The fundamental principle is that 
service charges recover the costs incurred.    

 
2.6 Separate charges are invoiced annually to all leasehold properties (119 dwellings) but 

are outside the scope of this review. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



 
3. CURRENT REVIEW 
 
3.1 A project team consisting of Housing senior management, Rent Accounting, Finance 

and Housing Estates Management have been involved with the review. 
 
3.2 Housing Estates have commenced the remodelling of former sheltered housing 

schemes, removing communal and shared facilities at some sites to replace these 
areas with additional accommodation. 

 
3.3 It is no longer appropriate to budget for the replacement of items in communal lounges 

due to remodelling and therefore the general office budget will reduce from £70,000 to 
£10,000. 

 
3.4 General service charges will be applied on a site-by-site basis, other than extra care 

schemes and licenced hostels where charges will be applied equally across the type of 
establishment.  

  

 Extra care schemes: Barfields, Gore Grange and Winfrid House 

 Hostels: Merriemead, Parsonage Barn Lane, Tourlands and Waverley Road. 
 
3.5 For domestic utility use by each household, the Council proposes to apply the same 

weighting as used for rent determination, so that charges are representative of usage.  
The weightings are 0.8 for bedsits, 0.9 for one-bed properties, 1.0 for two-bed and 1.1 
for three-bed. 

 
3.6 Tenants of the 23 households identified in 2.4 above will have all service charges 

removed to reflect the removal of communal facilities in associated external sites.  
With the planned removal of these facilities, all attributed future costs recoverable 
within service charges will no longer be applicable.   

 
3.7 Currently there is no service charge applied to former warden accommodation at 

decommissioned sheltered schemes.  For the Council to continue to provide a fair and 
transparent charging structure it is proposed that charges are introduced and applied.   
At the time of this report this will apply to five households.   

 
3.8 The proposed 2019/20 charges are shown in Appendix 1.  

 
3.9 For the 576 households in extra care and age restricted accommodation, the proposed 

changes will mean that 373 households (65%) will see a reduction. Overall the 
proposals are: 

 

Number Implication Proposal 

373 (65%) Reduction in charges New charges to apply from 1st April 2019 

5 (1%) A charge for the first time  New charges to apply from 1st April 2019 

85 (15%) Less than £2 per week 
increase 

New charges to apply from 1st April 2019 

113 (19%) Greater than £2 per 
week increase, to be 
implemented on a 
phased basis 

Phased approach of up to £2 per week, 
to apply from 1st April 2019, up to a 
maximum of three years. 

 

Page 2



3.10 For the 64 households identified in licenced hostels and general needs 
accommodation, the proposed changes will mean that 29 households (45%) will see a 
reduction or no change to their charge. Overall the proposals are: 

 

Number Implication Proposal 

29 (45%) No change or reduction 
in charges 

New charges to apply from 1st April 2019 

28 (44%) Less than £2 per week 
increase 

New charges to apply from 1st April 2019 

7 (11%) Greater than £2 per 
week increase, to be 
implemented on a 
phased basis 

Phased approach of up to £2 per week, 
to apply from 1st April 2019, up to a 
maximum of three years. 

 
4 CONSULTATION 

 
4.1 Consultation commenced in Summer 2017 with representatives of the Housing 

Tenants’ Involvement Group. They reviewed the service provision across a number of 
establishments. 

 
4.2 Further consultation with Housing Tenants’ Involvement Group is scheduled to take 

place on 18 January 2019. 
 

5. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
5.1 The proposals will result in an estimated reduction of £71,000 in service charge 

income, but in accordance with the policy of cost recovery, this is due to a reduction in 
expenditure budgets.   

 
6. EQUALITIES IMPLICATIONS 

 
6.1 Pursuant to the Equality Act 2010 (“the Act”), in the exercise of its functions, the Council 

has to have “due regard” to (i) eliminating discrimination, harassment, victimisation and 

any other conduct that is prohibited by or under the Act; (ii) advancing equality of 

opportunity between those with a relevant protected characteristic and those without; 

and (iii) fostering good relations between those with a relevant protected characteristic 

and those without.  The relevant protected characteristics are: age, race, disability, 

gender reassignment, pregnancy, and maternity, religion or belief, sex and sexual 

orientation and marriage and civil partnership. 

 
6.2 In assessing the potential equality implications, the Council has taken into consideration 

the implications (both positive and negative) on those with protected characteristics and 

any mitigating actions to be taken, or where appropriate, the reason why a provision is 

the most proportionate means of achieving the Council’s objectives. 

 
6.3 The proposed changes will have a predominately positive impact on all occupants of 

extra care, hostel and age restricted accommodation, as seen at paragraphs 3.9 and 

3.10; with 65% of those in extra care and age restricted accommodation having a 

reduction in the amounts they pay and 45% of those in general needs and licenced 

hostels seeing no change or a reduction in the amounts they currently pay.  The Council 

recognises that occupants of its extra care and age restricted accommodation will 

normally fall within the protected characteristic of age and disability. 

Page 3



 
6.4  Whilst some of the Council’s occupants will have an increase in the amounts they pay; 

the increase has been kept to a minimum; an increase of less than £2 per week for 44% 

of general need and licenced hostels and 15% for extra care and age restricted 

accommodation.   Where the increase is more than £2 per week the Council has sought 

to mitigate the adverse impact by introducing a phased approach of up to £2 per week 

from April 2019.  The Council has also ensured that there has been consultation with 

representatives of its Housing Tenant Involvement Group throughout the review process 

commencing in Summer 2017 with the next consultation scheduled for 18 January 2019. 

 
6.5 The Council recognises there will be an adverse impact on the 5 (1%) of occupants who 

will now have to pay a service charge for the first time and note that 4 out of the 5 

occupants fall within the protected characteristic of age.  However, the Council’s 

objective in introducing these charges is to ensure that there is a fair and transparent 

charging structure.  The Council considers that the introduction of these charges for all 

occupants is the most proportionate means of achieving this objective.  The Council also 

notes that there will be social welfare payments available to su
[...]
INTRODUCTION 
 

1.1 This report sets out the proposed Housing Revenue Account (HRA) budget, the 
proposed rent levels and other charges, the maintenance programme and a 
proposed Housing Public Sector Capital Programme for 2019/20.   

 
1.2 The proposed budgets for 2019/20 will be considered by tenants at the Tenant 

Involvement Group Day on 18 January 2019. Their comments will be set out in 
paragraph 10 of the report to the Cabinet. 
 

1.3 The proposed HRA budget is attached as Appendix 1. Cabinet is required to 
recommend budgets for consideration at Council on 25 February 2019. 

   
 

2 KEY ISSUES 
 
 2.1 Members are asked to consider a number of financial issues for 2019/20. 
 

 2.2 Housing Rents 

 
  2.2.1 The report identifies a proposed social rent reduction of 1%, in line with 

the Government’s current requirement. It is the final year of the required 
reductions and current indications are that annual increases of CPI +1% 
may be applied for a 5 year period from 2020/21. 

 
2.2.2 Following the rent reduction, average weekly rents will be £97.93 for 

2019/20. The actual reduction will vary by property, but will amount to an 
average reduction of £0.98 per week. 

 

 2.3 Service Charges – Hostels & Older Persons Accommodation 
  

2.3.1 The primary aim when reviewing and setting service charges is to ensure 
that relevant costs are fully recovered from those who benefit from them.  
As previously advised to tenants, a detailed review of expenditure 
budgets and charges at all sites has been carried out for 2019/20 and is 
the subject of a separate report on this agenda. 

 
2.3.2 As with rents, the service charge payable by individual users varies 

according to their property and other factors, such as whether utilities 
costs are included and the level of communal facilities available. 

 

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



 

 

 2.4 Garage Rents 
   
  2.4.1 Garage rents have remained unchanged since April 2014 and it is 

therefore proposed that rent
[...]
ent loan 
in March 2019.  

 

4.6 Contribution to Capital - Supporting Housing Strategy (£191,000) – Any 
operating surplus is invested into the Housing Capital Programme. For 2019/20 
this contribution is estimated at £9.225 million, a reduction of £191,000 from 
2018/19. The reduction contras all of the other budget movements detailed 
earlier in this report. 

Page 11



 

 

5         HRA RESERVE BALANCE 
 
5.1 The HRA Reserve balance as at 1 April 2018 was £1 million; this is considered to 

be a prudent level.  
 
5.2 The original 2018/19 HRA budget showed a break-even position for the year. 

During 2018/19 the following net budget savings totalling £1.097 million have 
occurred or are forecast. In accordance with current policy these will be 
transferred to the Acquisitions and Development Reserve. 

 

  £000 
   
Cyclical Maintenance (Cabinet August 2018)  (250) 
Supervision and Management (Cabinet January 
2019) 

 (32) 

Contribution to Capital re Major Repairs (Cabinet 
January 2019) 

 (815) 

Total  (1,097) 

 
 
5.3 The proposed HRA budget for 2019/20 currently shows a break even position, 

resulting in no change to the reserve balance. The estimated Housing Revenue 
Account balance at 31 March 2019 and 31 March 2020 will therefore be £1 
million. 

 

 

6 CAPITAL PROGRAMME  

 
6.1 The proposed Housing Public Sector capital expenditure programme for 2019/20 

totals £19.415 million. The detailed programme and anticipated funding is set out 
below: 

 

 Original    Latest Original 

Proposed Expenditure 

2018/19 

£000 

   2018/19 

    £000 

2019/20 

£000 
Planned Maintenance & Improvements 5,700  4,885 6,415  
Environmental Enhancements 300  300 300  
Older Persons’ Schemes Alterations 250  250 300  
Disabled Facilities Adaptations 750  690 700  
Extensions to Property 200  200 150  
New Build - Compton & Sarum  1,865  2,086 0  
New Build - Stocklands  2,827  1,971 890  
New Build - Other  80  30 320  
Open Market Acquisitions 3,700  3,700
[...]
l products used in the repair, maintenance and improvement of Council homes 
are selected to ensure the minimum impact upon the environment and at the 
same time balance the need to improve the energy efficiency of tenants’ homes 
in order to meet the requirement for thermal efficiency under the Decent Homes 
Standard. 

 

8 CRIME AND DISORDER IMPLICATIONS 
 
 8.1 Many aspects of work identified in this report will improve the security of tenants’ 

homes. 
 

9 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY IMPLICATIONS 

 
9.1 All equality and diversity implications will be considered at every stage of the 

process of commissioning and carrying out planned maintenance, improvement 
and cyclical maintenance works.  In addition any contractor used for works will 

Page 13



 

have been assessed, as part of the process in becoming an approved NFDC 
contractor, in respect of their adherence to equality and diversity principles. 

 

10 TENANTS VIEWS 
 

10.1 To be added to the report to the Cabinet after the Tenants Involvement Group 
meeting on 18 January 2019. 

 

11 PORTFOLIO HOLDER COMMENTS 
 

11.1 To be added following the meeting of this Panel and the Tenants’ Involvement 
Group. 

 

12 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

 For Housing Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
 12.1 That the Panel consider the HRA budget and housing public sector capital  
  expenditure programme for 2019/20. 
 

 For Cabinet 
12.2 That the Cabinet be asked to approve the proposed planned maintenance and 

improvement works programme for 2019/20 – 2023/24, as set out in Appendix 2.  
 

12.3 That the Cabinet be asked to recommend to the Council that; 
 

i) the HRA budget as set out in Appendix 1 of this report be agreed; 
 

ii) from 01 April 2019, a reduction in rents of 1% from the 2018/19 rent level, in 
accordance with Government requirements, be agreed; 

 
iii) from 01 April 2019,  hostel service charges in accordance with the service 

charge review be agreed; 
 
iv) from 01 April 2019, older persons’ accommodation s
[...]
 the Housing Health and Safety Rating System;

� The Landlord and Tenant Act 1985;

� The Leasehold Reform, Housing and Urban Development Act 1993;

� The Secure Tenants of Local Housing Authorities (Right to Repair) Regulations 1994;

� The Secure Tenants of Local Authorities (Compensation for Improvements) 

Regulations 2004;

� The Decent Home Standard.

P
age 28



The Housing Act 2004, incorporating the Housing 

Health and Safety Rating System (HHSRS)�

The 29 Hazards

1 Damp & mould 11 Crowding and space 21 Falls associated with stairs & 

steps

2 Excess cold 12 Entry by intruders 22 Falls between levels

3 Excess heat 13 Lighting 23 Electrical hazards

4 Asbestos 14 Noise 24 Fire

5 Biocides 15 Domestic hygiene, pests & 

refuse

25 Hot surfaces & materials

6 Carbon monoxide & fuel 

combustion products

16 Food safety 26 Collision & entrapment

7 Lead 17 Personal hygiene, sanitation & 

drainage

27 Explosions

8 Radiation 18 Water supply for domestic 

purposes

28 Position & Operability of 

Amenities

9 Uncombusted fuel gas 19 Falls associated with Baths,

etc.

29 Structural collapse & falling 

elements

10 Volatile organic compounds 20 Falls on the level

P
age 29



The Landlord and Tenant Act 1985�

� The landlord is responsible and required to keep the property in good state of repair 
throughout the tenancy:

a. To keep in repair the structure and exterior of the dwelling, including drains, gutters and 
external pipes;

b. To keep in repair and proper working order the installations in the dwelling for the supply of 
water, gas, electricity and for sanitation (including basins, sinks, baths and sanitary 
conveniences);

c. To keep in repair and proper working order the installation in the dwelling for space heating 
and heating hot water.

� Gas piping and flues serving the property and any gas appliances provided are 
checked for safety every year;

� Electrical installations and wiring are safe at beginning of tenancy and are maintained 
in safe condition throughout tenancy;

� Provide a working smoke detector on each storey of a property and a carbon 
monoxide detector in each room containing a solid fuel burning combustion 
appliance;

� Provide an Energy Performance Certificate (EPC) for a property before advertising it 
for rent.

P
age 30



The Secure Tenants of Local Housing Authorities 

(Right to Repair) Regulations 1994�

� Local authorities must have a right to repair scheme in place for secure, flexible and 

introductory tenants to use;

� Only certain types of repairs are covered under the right to repair scheme and these 

are called ‘qualifying’ repairs;

� Repairs don’t qualify for the scheme if it exceeds an estimated cost of £250;

� If a ‘qualifying’ repair is not completed within the appropriate time limit tenants can 

claim £10 in compensation. For every extra day, another £2 per day up to a maximum 

of £50;

� Example: Repair Type Response time (working days)

Total loss of electric power 1

Partial loss of water supply 3

Leaking roof 7

P
age 31



The Secure Tenants of Local Authorities 

(Compensation for Improvements) Regulations 1994�

� The Leasehold Reform, Housing and Urban Development Act 1993 gives SECURE 

tenants the right to compensation for certain tenant financed improvements;

� The right to compensation for improvements is subject to qualifying criteria contained 

in The Secure Tenants of Local Authorities (Compensation for Improvements) 

Regulations 1994;

P
age 32



Decent Homes Standard 2010 and beyond�

� The Decent Home Standard (DHS) was originally introduced by the government in 

2001 as a minimum standard for housing owned by social landlords;

� A decent home is defined as one which meets the following criteria:

a. meets the current statutory minimum standard for housing;

b. be in reasonable state of repair;

c. has reasonably modern facilities (kitchens, bathrooms, boilers and 

insulation);

d. provides a degree of thermal comfort (effective hea
[...]
ge Condition Poor Condition

Statutory Inspections

Serviceable and Functional

Minor repairs (1-2 days)

Clean & Secure

Statutory Inspections

Serviceable and Functional

Repair schedule (4-8 days)

Clean & Secure

Statutory Inspections

None Serviceable or 

Functional

Significant repair schedule

Clean & Secure

5 working days 10 working days

Defined by Volume of Works

(as soon as reasonably 

practicable)

P
age 44



� Upfront charging where it is reasonable to do so for repairs which are the 

responsibility of tenants, using NHF3 schedules to inform cost, and that any debt 

recovery is considered alongside other strategies, i.e. rent arrears;

� Fair and reasonable approach to the liability of future maintenance (tenant 

improvements or adaptations) transferring to new tenants under Mutual Exchange;

� Fair and reasonable approach to non standard fencing and gates erected on 

boundaries which are the responsibility of the Council;

� Enhanced VOID welcome packs to include key safety and emergency information 

and operating instructions for heating, water, ventilation, etc.

P
age 45



Timeline for implementation�

The following items will be brought to Housing Overview and Scrutiny Panel:

� Fire Safety Policy on 20th March 2019 for implementation on 1st April 2019;

� Drafting overarching Housing Asset Maintenance Strategy and Maintenance 

Policy, likely to be June 2019;

� Range of bespoke policies including; Gas Safety, Electrical Safety, Lifts and 

Lifting Equipment and Legionella to follow.

P
age 46



Questions?

P
age 47



T
his page is intentionally left blank



HOUSING OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY PANEL WORK PROGRAMME 2018/2019 
 

ITEM OBJECTIVE METHOD LEAD OFFICER 

 

20 March 2019 

Feedback on the consultation on 
the Housing Allocation Policy and 
Homelessness Strategy 

To consider the consultation responses and any 
amendments to the housing strategies, prior to 
submission to Cabinet and Council for approval 

Report to Panel Grainne O’Rourke / 
Richard Knott 

Housing Strategy update To receive an update on the progress of the 
Housing Strategy 

Oral update to Panel Tim Davis 

Fire Safety Policy for Housing 
(Landlord Services) 

To consider the fire safety policy for Housing 
Landlord Services 

Report to Panel Ritchie Thompson 

Update on progress on a new 
Private Sector Housing Strategy 

To receive an update on the emerging Private 
Sector Housing Strategy 

Oral update / presentation Grainne O’Rourke / 
Kirsty M Farmer 

 

P
age 49

A
genda Item

 11



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Review of Service Charges
	Appendix 1

	5 Housing Revenue Account Budget and Housing Public Sector Capital Expenditure Programme 2019/20
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2

	6 Housing Maintenance - Service Design for the Future
	11 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
1 

16 JANUARY 2019 
 

NEW FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

HOUSING OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Housing Overview and Scrutiny Panel held in the 
Bradbury Room, Appletree Court, Lyndhurst on Wednesday, 16 January 2019 

 
* Cllr S P Davies (Chairman) 

* Cllr D M S Poole (Vice-Chairman) 
 
 Councillors:  Councillors: 

 
* Mrs L D Cerasoli 
* Ms K V Crisell 
  Mrs P J Lovelace 
* N S Penman 
 

* Miss A Sevier 
* M A Steele 
* Mrs C V Ward 
* Mrs P A Wyeth 
 

*Present 
 
In attendance: 
 
Councillors: 
 
Mrs J L Cleary, Portfolio Holder for Housing Services 
 
Officers Attending: 
 
A Bethune, B Byrne, R Fudge, Miss G O'Rourke, Ms D Tenner, R Thomson and 
Mrs K Wardle 
 
Apologies: 
 
Mrs P Lovelace 
 

34   MINUTES  

RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 21 November 2018 be signed by the 
Chairman as a correct record. 
 

35   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

No declarations of interest were made by members in connection with an agenda 
item. 
 

36   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

No issues were raised during the public participation period. 
 

37   REVIEW OF SERVICE CHARGES  

The Panel considered the review of service charges and proposals to change the 
charges to tenants of extra-care, hostels and age restricted accommodation. 
 



 
Hsg.Ov.Scr.Pnl 16 JANUARY 2019 
 

 

 
2 

 

The last service charge review had been carried out in 2004 and therefore it was 
considered timely to carry out a review.  640 tenanted properties paid some form of 
service charges. 
 
Historically no service charges had been applied to five of the former warden 
accommodation at decommissioned sheltered schemes and this was proposed to 
change.  The revised charges proposed would be applied to all tenants and were 
considered to be a fairer and more transparent charging structure.  All new charges 
would apply from 1 April 2019. 
 
Services charges would be applied on a site by site basis with the exception of 
extra care schemes and licenced hostels, where the charges would be applied 
equally across the establishment. 
 
It was proposed that for extra care and age restricted accommodation 65% of 
households would receive a reduction in service charges.  1% would have a charge 
for the first time.  34% of households would receive an increase.  The households 
with an increase of more than £2 a week, would have the increase implemented 
over a period of three years. 
 
64 households had been identified in licenced hostels and general needs 
accommodation.  45% would see a reduction or no change to their charge.  11% of 
households would incur an increase of more than £2 per week, with a proposal that 
this would be phased over a three year period at a maximum of £2 per year. 
 
It was noted that the Tenant Involvement Group would discuss the proposals on 18 
January 2019 and that their comments would be included in the report to the 
Cabinet on 6 February. 
 
The Panel were pleased to note that regular reviews of service charges would be 
carried out in the future. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the proposed changes to service charges be supported. 
 

38   HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT BUDGET AND HOUSING PUBLIC SECTOR 
CAPITAL EXPENDITURE PROGRAMME 2019/20  

The Panel considered the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) budget and Housing 
Public Sector Capital Expenditure Programme for 2019/20. 
 
Cabinet was required to recommend budgets for consideration at the Council 
meeting on 25 February 2019. 
 
A number of financial issues were highlighted to members for 2019/20 which 
included a proposed weekly social rent reduction of 1%, service charges for hostels 
and older persons accommodation (this was discussed in detail under minute no 
37), a proposed increase in garage rents of 4% and planned maintenance and 
improvement works. 
 
The HRA budget proposed a contribution to the Capital Programme of £9.225m, a 
£191k reduction on the equivalent figure for 2018/19.  
 



 
Hsg.Ov.Scr.Pnl 16 JANUARY 2019 
 

 

 
3 

 

The proposed Housing Public Sector Capital Programme for 2019/20 was detailed.  
Nearly £12 million was proposed to be invested in additional homes.  This was 
expected to increase in order to deliver the target set out in the Housing Strategy to 
deliver 600 new affordable homes from 2018-2026. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Panel supported the recommendations to the Cabinet and Council relating 
to the HRA budget and housing public sector capital expenditure programme for 
2019/20. 
 

39   HOUSING MAINTENANCE - SERVICE DESIGN FOR THE FUTURE  

The Panel received a presentation of Housing Maintenance – Service Design for 
the future.  The presentation had been circulated with the agenda papers. 
 
A brief overview was provided of the legislation and regulations relating to housing 
maintenance.  A new Act, Homes (Fitness for Human Habitation) had received 
Royal Assent in December 2018 and would come into force on 20 March 2019.  
This would impact all new tenancies, as well as existing tenancies of less than 
seven years in duration.  It would place additional duties on the Council in relation 
to compliance. 
 
The Housing Act 2004 identified 29 hazards, which included, for example damp / 
mould and excess cold / heat.  The Landlord and Tenant Act 1985 required the 
landlord to keep the property in a good state of repair throughout the tenancy. 
 
The Decent Homes Standard (DHS) had been introduced by the Government in 
2001 as a minimum standard for housing owned by social landlords.  The DHS had 
been achieved for 94% of NFDC properties, as at 1 April 2018.  2% had not been 
achieved due to tenant refusal and 4% of properties did not meet the standard.  The 
HRA maintenance budget for 2018/19 was £10.5 million, of this 54% was budgeted 
to be spent on capital expenditure, 25% on reactive maintenance and 14% cyclical. 
 
Customer demand for housing maintenance services varied throughout the year.  
There were six maintenance repair categories, they varied from an emergency 
(requiring a three hour response) to planned (within 90 working days).  In 2017/18 
close to 19,000 repair requests had been completed. 
 
A number of changes to housing maintenance were proposed to the Panel.  
Greater emphasis would be placed on proactive maintenance rather than reactive.  
Regular block and estate inspections would be carried out.  A clear understanding 
of the customers, their needs and expectations would need to be managed.   
 
A new repair response category “E2” for a property to be visited in a target time of 
24 hours to repair was proposed.  The current system had a target of three hours or 
five working days.  This proposal would therefore reduce the pressure on the three 
hour target (category E1). 
 
Periodic condition surveys would be reintroduced for all dwellings, every five years.  
The last survey had been carried out in 2012.  Detailed information would be 
recorded, including room sizes, modifications carried out and photos would be 
taken, etc.  All information would be stored electronically.   
 



 
Hsg.Ov.Scr.Pnl 16 JANUARY 2019 
 

 

 
4 

 

Void periods would be managed more efficiently to ensure rent loss be minimised 
and properties awarded to tenants at an acceptable standard.  Upfront charges for 
repairs which were the responsibility of tenants was also proposed, for example, 
lost keys.  Tenants would decide whether or not they wanted the Council to carry 
out the work. 
 

40   HOUSING STRATEGY / HRA PROPERTY ACQUISITION AND REMODELLING 
OF PROPERTIES  

The Panel received a presentation providing an update on the Housing Strategy / 
HRA Property acquisition and remodelling of properties. 
 
The Housing Strategy, approved at Council in December 2018 committed to deliver 
at least 600 new affordable homes (controlled by the Council) up to 2026.  It was 
proposed that this would be delivered in a variety of ways, for example, through 
Council buy backs, land acquisition, Section 106, purchasing off the shelf properties 
and building on NFDC land.  Garage sites would also be considered, where 
appropriate. 
 
The Council had provided 136 additional properties in the period 2013/14-2017/18 
through buy backs, new build and conversion of properties.  In the financial year 
2018/19 the Council would have an additional 92 properties, this included the 35 
new properties built on the Compton and Sarum site.  The Panel were pleased to 
note that these had been scheduled to be occupied from February 2019. 
 
Officers had identified circa 240 affordable housing properties which could be 
provided over the next few years, although further work would need to be carried 
out in order to secure individual schemes.  Homes England would be approached 
for funding towards the provision of more general need housing. 
 
Officers would shortly be commencing work on developing a Shared Ownership 
Scheme and details would be presented to a future meeting of the Panel in the next 
financial year. 
 

41   PORTFOLIO HOLDER'S UPDATE  

The Portfolio Holder for Housing Services reported that following the success of the 
Homelessness Task and Finish Group in shaping the Council’s draft Homelessness 
and Rough Sleeping Strategy and influencing of the Housing Strategy, a new Task 
and Finish Group be established. 
 
An objective of the Housing Strategy related to the private sector; “to enable the 
best use of housing to meet local needs including support for a strong private 
rented sector”.  This objective encompassed the Council’s statutory function which 
related to the fitness of standards in the private and public rented sector, and 
disabled facilities grants, which allowed people to remain in their own homes.  
These functions had been transferred to the Housing Services Portfolio from the 
Portfolio for Environment and Regulatory Services.  An officer review would be 
carried out of the current housing team, its functions and resources with a view to 
discharging the Council’s functions to a high standard.   
 
The Portfolio Holder reported that a Task and Finish Group be established to 
consider Private Sector Housing and Disabled Facilities Grants, with a view to 
developing a new Private Sector Housing Strategy.  Members would be invited to 



 
Hsg.Ov.Scr.Pnl 16 JANUARY 2019 
 

 

 
5 

 

take part in the Task and Finish Group.  It was proposed that Members involved in 
the review would represent different geographical areas. 
 

42   WORK PROGRAMME  

The Panel noted the work programme for the remainder of the municipal year and 
agreed to include additional items in the work programme for the next municipal 
year, 2019/20: 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Panel’s work programme be agreed with the inclusion of the following 
items for discussion in the next municipal year: 
 

 Housing Asset Maintenance Strategy (June 2019) 

 Maintenance Policy (June 2019) 

 Shared Ownership Scheme (June 2019) 

 Bespoke policies including; Gas Safety, Electrical Safety, Lifts and Lighting 
Equipment and Legionella (not earlier than September 2019) 

 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 


